
General Notes
 Revised and/or additional pages may be issued from 

time to time.

 A complete and current manual consists of pages 
shown in the following contents section.

Important
 Contact the installing and/or local Bard distributor 

for all parts requirements.  Be sure to have the 
complete model and serial number available from 
the unit rating plate.
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19 137-209 Fill X X X X X X X X
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27 105X878 Right Side Support X X X X X X X X
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CABINET COMPONENTS

 Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured with various paint color options.  To ensure the proper paint color is received, please reference the following 
codes: Beige -X, White -1, Buckeye Gray -4, Desert Brown -5, Dark Bronze -8

 Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from aluminum Code "A"
 Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from stainless steel Code "S"
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CABINET COMPONENTS

 Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured with various paint color options.  To ensure the proper paint color is received, 
please reference the following codes: Beige -X, White -1, Buckeye Gray -4, Desert Brown -5, Dark Bronze -8

 Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from aluminum Code "A"
 Exterior cabinet parts are manufactured from stainless steel Code "S"
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Dwg No. Part No. Description
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8000-332
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Blower Assembly
Blower Assembly
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3 8200-004 Fan Motor Mount X X X X X X X X X
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Reversing Valve with 24V Solenoid Coil
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Rev. Valve Solenoid, Black Casing (Wilspec)
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15 5650-037 Molded Plug 36" Lead X X X X X X X X X

16 5201-010 Filter Drier X X X X X X X X X

17 8620-224 Defrost Sensor X X X X X X X X X
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5651-178
5651-190

Heating TXV Thermal Expansion Valve
Heating TXV Thermal Expansion Valve

X X X X X X
X X X

19 1804-0462 High Pressure Switch (Flare) (Optional) X X X X X X X X X
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X X X X X X
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FUNCTIONAL COMPONENTS – DEHUM. MODELS
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Dwg No. Part Number Description

1 8607-019 Low Voltage Terminal Strip X X X X X X X X X

2
2
2

8607-013
8607-014
8607-015

Terminal Block  2 Pole
Terminal Block  3 Pole
Phenolic Insulator

X
X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

3
3

8201-009
8201-032

Blower Control Relay
Blower Control Relay

X X
X

X X
X

X X
X

4
4

8407-035
8407-042

Transformer
Transformer

X X
X

X X
X

X X
X

5
5

8401-025
8401-002

Compressor Contactor
Compressor Contactor

X
X X

X
X X

X
X X

6
6
6
6
6

8552-089
8552-005
8552-026
8552-089
8552-058

Compressor Capacitor
Outdoor Motor Capacitor
Outdoor Motor Capacitor
Compressor Capacitor
Compressor Capacitor

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

7 135-130 Wire Shield X X X X X X X X X

8 8611-006 Ground Terminal X X X X X X X X X

9 3000-1282 Wire Assembly X X X X X X X X X

10 8201-086 Low Ambient Bypass Relay   X X X X X X X X X

12 8620-223 Heat Pump Control Board X X X X X X X X X

13 117X340 Control Panel X X X X X X X X X

14 8551-004 Start Device (PTCR)   X X X

15 8201-032 Outdoor Fan Relay X X X

16 117X139 Low Voltage Box X X X X X X X X X

17 8201-126 Phase Monitor X X X X X X

NS
NS

3000-1222
3000-1231

Compressor Wire Harness
Compressor Wire Harness

X
X X

X
X X

X
X X

NS
NS
NS
NS
NS

8615-040
8615-042
8615-041
8615-043
8615-067

Circuit Breaker 50A  2 Pole  
Circuit Breaker 35A  3 Pole  
Circuit Breaker 50A  2 Pole  
Circuit Breaker 35A  3 Pole  
Toggle Disconnect  

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

NS
NS
NS

4096-139
4096-240
4096-339

Wiring Diagram 
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

NS   =   Not Shown
  =   Optional on these models
  =   Circuit breakers listed are for units without electric heat "0Z" models.
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Dwg No. Part Number Description
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Transformer 75VA
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Compressor Contactor
Compressor Contactor

X
X X

X
X X

X
X X

6
6
6
6
6

8552-089
8552-005
8552-026
8552-089
8552-058

Compressor Capacitor
Outdoor Motor Capacitor
Outdoor Motor Capacitor
Compressor Capacitor
Compressor Capacitor

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

7 135-130 Wire Shield X X X X X X X X X

8 8611-006 Ground Terminal X X X X X X X X X

9 3000-1167 Wire Harness X X X X X X X X X

10 8201-086 Low Ambient Bypass Relay   X X X X X X X X X

12 8620-223 Heat Pump Control Board X X X X X X X X X

13 117X340 Control Panel X X X X X X X X X

14 8551-004 Start Device (PTCR)   X X X

15 8408-037 Return Air Thermostat X X X X X X X X X

16 117X139 Low Voltage Box X X X X X X X X X

17 8201-126 Phase Monitor X X X X X X

18 8607-017 Terminal Block   X X X X X X X X X

19 8201-113 Dehumidification Logic Board X X X X X X X X X

20 8201-032 Outdoor Fan Relay X X X

NS
NS

3000-1222
3000-1231

Compressor Wire Harness
Compressor Wire Harness

X
X X

X
X X

X
X X

NS
NS
NS
NS
NS

8615-040
8615-042
8615-041
8615-043
8615-067

Circuit Breaker 50A  2 Pole  
Circuit Breaker 35A  3 Pole  
Circuit Breaker 50A  2 Pole  
Circuit Breaker 35A  3 Pole  
Toggle Disconnect  

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

NS
NS
NS

4096-143
4096-244
4096-342

Wiring Diagram 
Wiring Diagram
Wiring Diagram

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS – DEHUM. MODELS
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NS   =   Not Shown
  =   Optional on these models
  =   Circuit breakers listed are for units without electric heat "0Z" models.
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Dwg No. Part Number Description

1
1

5152-011
5152-057

10 Inch Wheel (CW)
 9 Inch Wheel (CW) X X

X X

2
2

5152-012
5152-058

10 Inch Wheel (CW)
 9 Inch Wheel (CW) X X

X X

3
3

8106-046
8106-025

Blower Motor (230/208)
Blower Motor (460)

X
X

X
X

4 8552-005 Capacitor X X X X

5 8200-040 Motor Mount X X X X

6 5451-011 Grommets 6 6 6 6

7 105-881 Back Brace X X X X

8 105-880 Side Angle 4 4 4 4

9 103-389 Front Brace X X X X

10 151-101 Housing 2 2 2 2

11 144-166 Diffuser 2 2 2 2

BLOWER ASSEMBLY
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